02-13-2004

FORM PTO-1594	REC	ORDATION F		DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 05/31/2	2002) 0 0	TRADE	10000	Patent and Trademark Office		
-	2.9.0	94	102670195			
		Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original of			
1. Name of conveying party( FULLSCOPE INC	ies):		2. Name and address of receive Name: Silicon Valley Bank Internal Address: HA155			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☑ Corporation-State-Delawa ☐ Other		ation Partnership	Street Address: 3003 Tasma	n Drive		
Additional name(s) of convey	ying party(ies) att	ached2 Yps No	City: Santa Clara	State: CA ZIP: 95054		
3. Nature of conveyance:			Individual(s) citizenship			
☐ Assignment	□Merger	FEB 0 9 2004	Association General Partnership			
⊠Security Agreement	☐ Change of Na	antale is	Limited Partnership  Corporation-State-Delawa	re		
☐ Other		TRADEMARK DE	☐ Other			
		The Control of the Co	designation is attached: Yes	United States, a domestic representative ☐ No		
Execution Date: 8/22/03			Additional name(s) & address(es)	attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
4. Application number(s) or r	registration numb	er(s):		Į.		
A. Trademark Application N	o.(s)		B. Trademark No.(s)			
78-277,619 78-277,616						
78-277,615	·					
Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No						
5. Name and address of part concerning document should		spondence	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3			
Name: Silicon Valley Bank			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$90.00		
Internal Address: Loan Documentation HA155			✓ Enclosed Ψ <u>90.00</u>			
Street Address: 3003 Tasma	an Dr.		☐ Authorized to be charged	to deposit account		
City: Santa Clara	State: Ca	ZIP: 95054	8. Deposit account number:			
		DO NOT US	(Attach duplicate copy of this page THIS SPACE	e it paying by deposit account)		
V2004 ECOOPER 00000147 7827	7619	DO 1401 031	- THO OF AUL			
ACAMA EFRANCE AAAAATA! ARE						
:8521 :8522	40.00 BP					
	<del></del>					
9. Statement and signature.						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
Manbel Avleage Name of Person Signing		Maibel Signa	Attagu ature	126 OY		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of August 22, 2003 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Secured Party") and Fullscope, Inc. ("Grantor").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Secured Party and Grantor are entering into that certain Loan and Security Agreement by dated of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein which are not defined, have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement).
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to all Intellectual Property and all other Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment and performance when due of all of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants, represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u> To secure all of the Obligations, Grantor grants and pledges to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property (as defined in the Loan Agreement), including without limitation the following:
- (a) All of present and future United States registered copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the registered copyrights, maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship subject to United States copyright protection listed in <a href="Exhibit A-1">Exhibit A-1</a> to this Agreement (and including all of the exclusive rights afforded a copyright registrant in the United States under 17 U.S.C. §106 and any exclusive rights which may in the future arise by act of Congress or otherwise) and all present and future applications for copyright registrations (including applications for copyright registrations of derivative works and compilations) (collectively, the "Registered Copyrights"), and any and all royalties, payments, and other amounts payable to Grantor in connection with the Registered Copyrights, together with all renewals and extensions of the Registered Copyrights, the right to recover for all past, present, and future infringements of the Registered Copyrights, and all computer programs, computer databases, computer program flow diagrams, source codes, object codes and all tangible property embodying or incorporating the Registered Copyrights, and all other rights of every kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.
- (b) All present and future copyrights, maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship subject to (or capable of becoming subject to) United States copyright protection which are not registered in the United States Copyright Office (the "Unregistered Copyrights"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including without limitation the Unregistered Copyrights listed in Exhibit A-2 to this Agreement, and any and all royalties, payments, and other amounts payable to Grantor in connection with the Unregistered

5. WAIVER OF RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL. SECURED PARTY AND GRANTOR EACH HEREBY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF, OR IN ANY WAY RELATING TO: (I) THIS AGREEMENT; OR (II) ANY OTHER PRESENT OR FUTURE INSTRUMENT OR AGREEMENT BETWEEN SECURED PARTY AND GRANTOR; OR (III) ANY CONDUCT, ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF SECURED PARTY OR GRANTOR OR ANY OF THEIR DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, ATTORNEYS OR ANY OTHER PERSONS AFFILIATED WITH SECURED PARTY OR GRANTOR; IN EACH OF THE FOREGOING CASES, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor:

Grantor:

912 North Main Street #100 Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Fullscope, Inc.

Title: CEO
Name: Den

Address of Secured Party:

Secured Party:

MARKET MANAGER

3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, California 95054

Bv

Form: 3/1/02

Document Version: -0

# EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

**Description** 

Registration/ Application Number Registration/ Application Date

## EXHIBIT B

**Patents** 

Description

Registration/ Application Number Registration/ Application Date

# EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
WiseXE	78-277,619	07/23/2003
WiseVIEW	78-277,616	07/23/2003
WiseAPP Framework	78-277,615	07/23/2003

## **EXHIBIT D**

Mask Works

Description

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ Application Date

2